
es/ai 

Decision No. S986S ~. iAH 1"6 1979 -"M. -----

9 

I~f'i' It .... IJ1/ "IJ ., 1'('1. 11 ~,.. 1\ " ~ 'Jwf t ... I, 4 .~I .~. II; I '~\'.I"-J' ,~"./ ... ~ tH... • i'lj 'I,,,,, -"'r. 
' .. - "II •• \, ...... d "I:J 1"'\' ' 

- ........ J w'" ' .. ~ ~~.J 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF '!'HE S'rA'I'E OF CALIFORNIA' 

In the Ma:cter of the application ) 
of Pomona Valley Water Company ) 
for an order authorizing an ) 
increase in rates for water ) 
service. ) 

--------------------------~) 

Application No. 57766 
(Filed December 23~ 1977) 

Donald E. Maroney,. Attorney at Law, 
for applicant. 

I. B. N~o~ E. L. Cooke, and Ke1llleth 
K. C ~ for the Commission staff. 

INTERIM OPINION 

Applicant Pomona Valley Water Company filed on 
December 23, 1977 this application to inerea.se rates.. The 

Commission staff, however, has been unable to make, because 

of limited :nanpower~ a timely investigation into this matter. 
Meanwhile, applicant's financial condition, whieh 

was precarious, has continued to deteriorate. In that regard 
applican:t,. by Advice Letter No .. 40, filed May 26, 1978~ 
sought to deviate from its main extension rule.. In 
Res'olution No. W-240O, thereon issued July ll~ 197~ it was 
observed that tithe utility's current financial difficulties ..... 
include outstanding return obligations totalling $l88p l16. 
The staff is of the opinion tha:e the utility be allowed to 
exceed. the 5~ advance CO:ltraet ratio to total capital for 
service to tract 919~ but in lieu of the five year moratorium 
on refunds the utility should petition the COtlmission in its current 
rate application for inter~ rate relief.. The petition should 

-1-



A.57766 es /a.i 

include a showing as to the revenue required to allow the 
utility sufficient funds to meet its financial obligations." 

In response to the staff opinion set forth in the 

quoted portion of the resolution, applicant filed on July 17, 
1978 a petition for inter~ emergency rate relief seeking the 
full amount requested in the original application. In 
addition applicant indicated therein that it would amend 
its application to seek a higher final rate increase beca.use 
of a further decline in revenae. 

Public hearing on the request for interim rate ' 

relief was held on November 2 and 3, 1978 in Chino and on 
November 20) 1978 in Los Angeles. Applicant and the staff 

each presented evidence through three Witnesses. On 
December 12, 1978 late-filed Exhibit 18 (revised) was 
received and the interim phase of this proceeding wa.s 
thereupon, submitted. 

'''< 

'.~ ;. 
,'.1 

';'.' 
~ .... 
',' 

-2-



A.57766 es fai 

The evidence amply demonstrated that applicant is 
confronted by a financial emergency. Accord~ to its 
balance sheet as of J~e 30, 1978 current liabilities 
exceed current assets by a substantial margin: 

Current Liabilities: 
Accounts payable - trade 
Accounts payable - mainline 

extension contrac:t 
Loans and notes payable 
Customer "deposits 
Accrued taxes 
Other curret1t and accrued 

liab:i.lities 

Current Assets: 
Cashon hand and in 'bank 
Accounts receivable 
Materials and supplies 

invent01:'Y 
Prepayments 

-3-

212,809 
19~000 
11,.494 
3~330 

51,889 

$ 42,407 
120,198 

40,860 
37,726 

$366,116 

$241,,191 

1. 1 



A.57766 es/ai 

.. .. .. .. .. . 

Based on cash-flow studies, there would be a 
negative cash flow of approximately $50,000 for the 12-month 

period ending June 30, 1979 under present rates and of 
approxtmately $20,000 under rates projected ~o yield a 

7.6 ?ercent rate of return. A comparative summary of 
earnings estimated for the 12-mout:h period ending 
June 30, 1979 at present rates, at applicant's proposed 

rates, and at adopted intertm rates follows: 

: : .. Adopted .. .. .. .. Present: .. Proposed .. Interim .. .. .. .. .. 
Item .. Rates .. Rates . Rates .. .. .. 

(DOllars ::.n ThOusands) 

Operating Revenues $ 773.0 $ 903.9 $ 817.3 

Deductions: 
Operating Expenses 508.5 508.5 508.5 
Taxes Other Than Income 50.0 50.0 50.0 
Depreciat~ Expenses 56.4 56.4 56.4 
Income Taxes 56.1 122 .. 7 78.7 

Total Deduc~ions 671.0 737 .. 6 693 .. 6 

Net Operating Revenues 102.0 166.3 123 .. 7 

Rate Base 1,628.0 1,628.0 1,628..0 

Rate of Rleturn 6.271- 10.211. 7.60'7. 

The above tabulated operating results have been 
modified to· reflect the new federal income tax rates. Other­

wise they are as estimated by the s'taff for use in this interim 
phase of the proceeding. The estimate of oper,ating expenses 
reflects rates for Metropoli~an Wa~er District water effective 
.January 1, 1979, Southern california Edison Comp.my's electric 

rates in e.ffect as of July 26, 1978, and an allcwance for 

-4-

.. 



A.57766 es /ai* 9 
1/12/79 

water losses of lS perccn~ which is subst~ntially below an 
~ctual level of about 25 ?e:,cent: being experienced. The 
estimated .o.d v.llorcm tax is cast at the post-Proposition 13 
level. Consistent with recommendations m.:lde by the staff's tax ~ 
expert, for the rate:aking tax computation the investment 
tax credit treatment: w~s that of Option 1, R.::.te B.:lse 

Modific.l.tion method, .lod tax deprcci.:ltion and investment 
tax credits wC!:e taken on plant financed with advances for 
construction when' tract occupancy meets or exceeds 1:he 

SO percent criterion. 
In the s'taff' s view applicant f s fina.nci.:ll plight 

.lppc.lrs to have come about prima:::ily through ":::eliance' on 
adv.lnces for construction and internally generated funds to 
finance its construction progr3m. Although the com~any hAs 

$3.5 million in .::.ssets, it has no long-term cebt:~ .•. 
What applicant really needs is a long-range finanCing ~lan 
that will enable it to fund its future construetion program 
in an orderly manner." However, unde:: present circumstances 
applicant is unable to obtain outside financing to meet its 
main ex:ension obligations which exceed $2'00,000. AceorclinglY7 
a principal objective of this interic as well as the ult~te 
rate relief in this matter is to better position a?plican: to 
obtain requisite outside financing. 

The staff rcco~nds that any interim increase in 
rates be ~de on essentially a uniform cents per Ccf basis 
beC.lusc applic.:..nt t s incre~sed o?crating eX?ens.es are attribut~ble 
in l~=ge part to increases in the cost of purchased water and in 
p~?ing costs, and .llso for reasons of simplicity. 

-5-



A.57766 es 

Findings. 
l.a. Applicant is un.a.b1e to meet its main extension refund 

obligations. 
b. Applicant is experienCing difficulties in financing 

its construction program. 
c. Applicant's ra~io of current assets to current 

liabilities as of June 30~ 1978 was 0.66 to 1. 
d. Applicant is experiencing a negative cash flow mtder 

present ra.tes. 
e. The foregoiDg constitute a financial emergency. 
2. Rate relief alone will not e:l4ble applicant ~o meet 

its financial obligations. A principal objective of both the 

interim and ult:i.mate rate relief in this matter is to better 
position applicant to obtain requisite outside financtng. 

3.a. In this interim rate proceeding" wi~h reliance being e placed on less than a full staff study, it is appropriate to 
hold any rate relief below the increased rates proposed by 
applicant, which would yield an estimated 10.21 percent rate 
of retu:n for a 12-month test period ending June 30" 1979. 

b. Applicant had originally developed the proposed 
rates to yield a 7 .. 60 percent: rate of return. In'eerim rates 
should be set to yield a 7.60 percent rate of return even though 
such a return is on the low side in relation either to the 
financial difficulties applica~t is experieDCing or to the 
rates of return granted other wa~er utilities by recent 
Commiss1on decisions. 

c. The interim increase of $44 ,,300, or 5.7 percent ~ in 
gross revenues which results is jus~i£ied. 

4. Inter:f.m increases in rates approximating .a uniform 
cents per Cef basis represents a fair and reasonable spread 
of the interim increase of $44,300 in gross revenues. 

-6-

, .. , ., 



A.57766 a1 

s. The interim :Lnereases in rates authorized berein are 
reasonable; an~ the present rates, insofar as they differ from 
those prescribed in Appendix A to this decision, are for the 
immediate future unjust and unreasonable. 

Tb.e Commission concludes that applicant·, s request for 
inter~ relief should be granted to the extent set forth in the 
order which follows. In view of the financial emergency 
confronting the app11eant,the following order should be effective 
the date of signature. 

INTERIM ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that applicant Pomona Valley Water 
Company is authorized to file with this Commission, after the 
effective date of this order, the revised rate schedules 
attached to this order as Appendix A. Such filing shall. comply 

with General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of each 
revised schedule shall be four clays after the date of filing. 
The revised schedule shall apply only to service rendered on 
and after the effective date thereof. 

Tbe effective 4ate of this order is the date hereof. 
Dated at .. ~ , Califo~, this [(pt:l-

day of JANUARY. , 1979. . ..... " 

Comml.SSl.ouers 

-7-



A..57766 lsi 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of S 

Schedule No. 1.-1 

Lowet" Zone 

GENERAL ME"l'ERED SERVICE 

Applicable to gene~Al metered vater service. 

'l'EAAI'l'ORY 

Lower Zone, LoG Serranos Village and vicinity, San Bernardino 
County. 

Quanti ty Rates: 
Fer Meta 
Per Month 

F1r8~ 800 cu. ft. or less ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $ 4.20 
.585 
.375 
.205 
.185 

N~ 4,200 cu.ft., 
Next 20,000 cu.ft., 
Next 25,000 cu. ft., 
Over 50,000 cu..ft., 

per 100 cu..f't. 
per 100 c\l.ft. 
per 100 Cu.. ft. 
per 100 cu.. ft • 

•.....•...•..••.••••..... 
....•.......•••••••.....• 
•..•.....•...•..........• 
..........•.•..•......... 

Minimum Charge: 
For 5/8 x 3/4-1neh.meter •••••• - •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $ 
Fo~ 3/4-1ncb. meter ............•••••••...•.•.....•..•• 
For l-tDeh meter ...•.....•.........•............... 
Fo~ 1 1/2-ineh meter •........••••••..............•••••• 
For 2-ineh meter .......•.••••..•...........•.•••••• 
For 3-inch meter ....•......••.•.........•..•..••..• 
Fo~ 4-inch metee ....••.•••..•...•.........•••••••.. 
Fo~ 6-incbmeter ....•....................•••.•••..•. 

4.20 
7.00 

lO.OO 
18.00 
25.00 
40.00 
6O~OO 

100.00 

The Min1mwn Ch.uge "#111 entitle the customer: to the qu,ant1ty of water 
which ~t minimum charge vill purcb.a~ At the Qwmt1ty Rates. 

SPECIAl CONDItION 

the lover zone rAt.es shall apply to thAt port.ion of the terr1-
t.ory below the Carbon C.nyon Boosters. 

(I) 

f 
1 to 



A.$7766 /tn 

APP.ENDIX A 
Page 2 of 5 

Sehed~le No. U-1 

Upper Zone 

GENER.Al. METERED SERVICE· 

Applicable to general me~ered wa~er service. 

TERRITORY 

Upper Zone, Los Serrano. Village and vicinity, San Bernardino 
County 

Qu..en~it.y bt.ea: 

First 800 eu.ft. 
Next 4,200 cu.ft., 
Next 20,000 cu.ft., 
Next. 2S,000 cu.ft •• 
Over 50,000 eu.ft., 

Minimum Chgge: 

or les •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
per 100 eu.ft • 
per 100 cu. ft • 
per 100 cu. ft • 
~r 100 eu.ft. .. 

•..•••...•....•••...•••.. 
•...••...•..........•.... 
••..•.. -_.--..... --- ..... 
...••....•....•...•••.•.• 

$ 4.70 
.60S 
.395 
.225 
.205 

For S/8 x 3/4-ineh. meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $ 4.70 
10.00 
12.00, 
21.00 
30.00 
40.00 
72.00 

For 3/4-ineh meter ..... -...•...••....•.......• ~ ..... . 
For l-ineh me~er .•............•....•.....•.....••.• 
For 1 l/2-inch meter ••....... _---.-_ ...... -...... _ .... . 
For 2-ineh me~er ......••........••...•.•.....••••.. 
For 3-ineh meter .•.......•.••.•••..•......•.....•.. 
For 4-inch meter .........•....•.•..•••..••..•.••••. 
For 6-ineh met.er ...••.•..••..•••...•...•...••...••• 120.00 

The M1n~ Charge Will enti~le ~he cus~omer ~ ~he quantity of vater 
whieh that min~ ehArge will purchase A~ the Quantity Rate •• 

SPECIAL CONDITION 

'the upper zone rates shall apply to the portion of the terri~ry 
served water supplied ~hrough the CArbon Canyon Boosters. 



A.S7766 ltd 

APPENDIX A 
Page 3. of 5 

Schedule No. 3-M 

MF.ASU'R.ED IRRIGA'l'ION SERVICE 

Applicable to .all measured i:n:igat,ion ac1'Vice except. golf courae •• 

".tERRITORY 

Lower Zone Quen'ti'ty Rates: 

Per Acre-Foot 
Per Service Connection 

Per Mont.h 

For gravity flow deliveries •••••••••••••••••• 
For pressure system deliveries ••••••••••••••• 

$ 43.00 
59. SO 

Up~r Zone QIlant1t.y Rates: 

For pressure system deliveries ••••••••••••••• $ 70.00 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS. 

1. The mintmum monthly charge per connection (gravity or pressure) 
is the charge for one acre-foot of wa'ter at 'the appliCAble zone rate. 

2. For each residence served from the irrig8tion service .8 of the 
effective date of this schedule, there is 4 surcharge of $1.85 per month. 

3. Upper zone rat.es apply to t.he portion of the territory served 
VAter supplied through 'the Carbon Canyon Boosters. 

4. The utility will establish appropriate meter size and type for 
each irriga'tion service. 

5. The water supplied under this schedule which was formerly served 
by Rolling. R.idge" R.anch is untre.ted water. The company does not represent 
or guarantee that any wa.'ter delivered hereunder, formerly served by Rolling 
Ridge Ranch, is potable or of 4 quality suitable for human consumption. Any 
customer who uses said water or makes it. .vailable or offers it 'to others for 
hum4l1 consWtlption shall take ..1.1 neces.ary precautions to make the same 
potable and shall assume all risks and li&b1l1't1es in connec~1on ther~th. 



A.57766 /ai 

APPI.ICA:8I1.Il'Y 

APPENDIX A 
Page 4 of 5 

Sehedule No. 3-ML 

c,oLF COURSE IRRIGATION SERVICE -. 

Applieable ~ All measured irriga~ion service to golf courses. 

TERRItORY 

Los Serranos Village and vieini~y, San ~ern.ardiM Coun~y. 

Quantity RAtes: 

Per Aere-Foot 
Per Service Conneetion 

p(!'t' Moon ~h 

!.over Zone .................................. *' ••• $ 68"'00 
Upper Zone •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 78.50' 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. 'l'he min1mum montilly ehs.rge per eonnee-:ion is ~he charge for 
one aere-foo~ of water 4~ the applieable zone rate. 

2. Upper zone rates 4pply to the portion of the territory served 
water supplied through the C4rbon Canyon Boosters. 

3. The utility will establish appropriate meter size and type for 
each irrigation serviee. 

(I) 
(I) 

4. The water supp11ed under this sehedule whieh was formerly served 
by R.olling Ridge Ranch is untreated wa~er. The eompany doe. t»t represen~ 
or ,guarantee tha~ any WAter delivered. hereunder. fOX'Ulerly served by Rolling 
Ridge Ranch, 1$ potGble or of .. quality 8u1ea.ble for human consumption. 
Any eustomer who uses said water or makes it ~v4ilable or offers it to others_ 
for h~ consumption shall take all necessary prec4u~~s to make ~he 
same po~able ~d shall 4$BUme 411 risks and 11abi11~ie. in connection th~e­
wi~h. 



A.57766 /ai 

APPLICABILITY 

TERRITORY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 5 of 5 

Schedule No. 6-Ml. 

l.IMITED MEI'tRED RESAlE SERVICE 

Upper Carl>on Canyon and vie in1 t.y p San Bernardino Count.y. 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

Per 100 cu .. ft ••••••••••.••••••••••••.••••••••••••• $ I .25S (I) 

Minimum Charge: 

For 1 1neh met.er 
For l-1/2 1nchmeeer 
For. 2 inch met.er 
For 3 inch meter 
For 4 ineh met.er 
For 6 inch met.er 
For 8 ineh met.er 

••••••••••••••••••••••• __ ••••• $ 8.50 
•.................•........... 
.......•.................. _ ... 
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •..•..•........... _ ........••. 
.........•.................... 
••.•••.•.....••....••..•...•.• 

11.80 
16.00 
28.00 
45 .. 00 
85.00 

l4O.00 

The M1n~ Charge W111 ent.itle the customer to ~ quantity of 
water which tha~ minimum charge will pureh48e at. ~ Quantity 
Rates. 

SPECIAL CO~1>ITION 

Service 'lnder this schedule shall be limited to service u> San 
Bernardino Wat.er Works District No. 8 and Mountain View Park Mut.ual 
Waier ~any. 


